702 N. Beaver St.

FLAGSTAFF LAW GROUP
FLAGSTAFF, ARIZONA 86001

(928) 233-6800

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

FILED
DONNA McQUALITY
CLERK., SUPERIOR COURT
09/30/2024 3:05PM
BY: KLANE

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA®""Y
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF YAVAPAI

STRONG COMMUNITIES
FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA
INCORPORATED, ERIC LOVELIS,
WILLIAM JOSEPH APPLETON, and
LAURA HARRISON;

Plaintiffs,
V.

YAVAPAI COUNTY; CRAIG L.
BROWN, JAMES GREGORY, DONNA
G. MICHAELS, MARY MALLORY, and
HARR B. OBERG, in their respective
official capacities as members of the
Yavapai County Board of Supervisors;
MICHELLE M. BURCHILL, in her
official capacity as Yavapai County
Recorder; MARICOPA COUNTY; BIiLL
GATES, STEVE GALLARDO,
THOMAS GALVIN, CLINT HICKMAN,
and JACK SELLERS, in their respective
official capacities as mernbers of the
Maricopa County Beard of Supervisors;
STEPHEN RICHESK, in his official
capacity as Maricopa County Recorder;
COCONINO COUNTY; JERONIMO
VASQUEZ, PATRICE HORSTMAN;
ADAM HESS; JUDY BEGAY, and
LENA FOWLER, in their respective
capacities as members of the Coconino
County Board of Supervisors; and PATTY
HANSEN, 1n her official capacity as
Coconino County Recorder;

Defendants.

Case No. S1300CV202400175

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT
PREJUDICE AS TO COCONINO
COUNTY DEFENDANTS ONLY




FLAGSTAFF LAW GROUP

702 N. Beaver St.
FLAGSTAFF, ARIZONA 86001

(928) 233-6800

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

This Matter is before the Court upon receipt of the parties’ Stipulation for
Dismissal Without Prejudice as to Coconino County Defendants, and good cause
appearing,

IT IS ORDERED granting the Stipulation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED dismissing without prejudice Defendants
Coconino County; Jeronimo Vasquez, Patrice Horstman; Adam Hess; Judy Begay, and
Lena Fowler, in their respective capacities as members of the Coconino County Board of
Supervisors; and Patty Hansen, in her official capacity as Coconino County Recorder,
with each party to bear their own costs and attorneys’ fees.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED confirming the Status Conference set on Monday,
October 7, 2024 at 10:00 a.m. as to the remaining Defendants.

IT IS FURTHER ORDEREY that this judgment 1s entered pursuant to Rule
54(b), Ariz. R. Civ. P. because tiiere is no just reason for delay.

)
J

eSigned by AINLEY, TINAR 09/30/2024 14:20:04 M6365+ed

Hon. Tina. R. Ainley
Judge of the Superior Court

cc:
o James K. Rogers, Esq., America First Legal Foundation, 611 Pennsylvania Ave., SE #231,
Washington, D.C. 20003, Counsel for Plaintiff’s (¢)
e Jennifer J. Wright, Esq., Jennifer Wright Esq., PLC, 4350 E. Indian School Rd., Suite #21-105,
Phoenix, AZ 85018, Counsel for Plaintift’s (e)

e Tom Stoxen, Esq,/Michael J. Gordon, Esq., Deputy County Attorneys, Yavapai County Attorney's Office,
Counsel for Defendant Yavapai County (e)

e Thomas P. Liddy, Esq./Joseph E. La Rue, Esq./Jack L. O’Connor, III, Esq./Rosa Aguilar, Esq., Deputy
County Attorneys, Maricopa County Attorney’s Office, 225 West Madison St., Phoenix, AZ 85003; ca-
civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov, Counsel for Defendant Maricopa County (¢)

e Brett Johnson, Esq./Eric Spencer, Esq./Colin Ahler, Esq./Ian Joyce, Esq., Snell & Wilmer L.L.P., One E.
Washington St., Ste. 2700, Phoenix, AZ. 85004-2556, Counsel for Defendant Maricopa County, (e)

e Rose Winkeler, Esq., Flagstaff Law Group, 702 N. Beaver St., Flagstaft, AZ. 86001, Counsel for Defendant
Coconino County (e)

e D. Andrew Gaona, Esq./Austin C. Yost, Esq., Coppersmith Brockelman, PLC, 2800 N. Central
Ave., Ste. 1900, Phoenix, AZ. 85004, Counsel for Intervenors (e)

® [Lalitha D. Madduri, Esq./Christina Ford, Esq./Daniel J. Cohen, Esq./Elena A. Rodriguez Armenta, Esq.,
Elias Law Group, LLP, 250, Massachusetts Ave., NW., Ste. 400, Washington, D.C. 20001, Counsel for
Intervenor-Defendants (e)





