FILED
DONNA McQUALITY
CLERK, SUPERIOR COURT
09/30/2024 3:05PM
BY: KLANE

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF YAVAPAI

2

1

3 STRONG COMMUNITIES
 FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA
 INCORPORATED, ERIC LOVELIS,
 WILLIAM JOSEPH APPLETON, and
 LAURA HARRISON;

Case No. S1300CV202400175

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT

PREJUDICE AS TO COCONINO

COUNTY DEFENDANTS ONLY

6

7

10

Plaintiffs,

| v.

8 YAVAPAI COUNTY; CRAIG L. BROWN, JAMES GREGORY, DONNA

G. MICHAELS, MARY MALLORY, and HARR B. OBERG, in their respective official capacities as members of the Yavapai County Board of Supervisors;

MICHELLE M. BURCHILL, in her official capacity as Yavapai County

12 Recorder; MARICOPA COUNTY; BHLL GATES, STEVE GALLARDO,

13 THOMAS GALVIN, CLINT HICKMAN, and JACK SELLERS, in their respective

official capacities as members of the Maricopa County Board of Supervisors;

15 STEPHEN RICHER, in his official capacity as Maricopa County Recorder;

16 COCONINO COUNTY; JERONIMO VASQUEZ, PATRICE HORSTMAN;

17 ADAM HESS; JUDY BEGAY, and LENA FOWLER, in their respective

capacities as members of the Coconino County Board of Supervisors; and PATTY

19 HANSEN, in her official capacity as Coconino County Recorder;

Defendants.

702 N. Beaver St. LAGSTAFF, ARIZONA 860 (928) 233-6800

FLAGSTAFF LAW GROUP

22

20

21

23

24

1

1	This Matter is before the Court upon receipt of the parties' <i>Stipulation for</i>
2	Dismissal Without Prejudice as to Coconino County Defendants, and good cause
3	appearing,
4	IT IS ORDERED granting the Stipulation.
5	IT IS FURTHER ORDERED dismissing without prejudice Defendants
6	Coconino County; Jeronimo Vasquez, Patrice Horstman; Adam Hess; Judy Begay, and
7	Lena Fowler, in their respective capacities as members of the Coconino County Board of
8	Supervisors; and Patty Hansen, in her official capacity as Coconino County Recorder,
9	with each party to bear their own costs and attorneys' fees.
10	IT IS FURTHER ORDERED confirming the Status Conference set on Monday,
11	October 7, 2024 at 10:00 a.m. as to the remaining Defendants.
12	IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this judgment is entered pursuant to Rule
13	54(b), Ariz. R. Civ. P. because there is no just reason for delay.
14	sStated by AINLEY. TINAR 08/30/2024 14/20 04 Mis365-red
15	Hon. Tina. R. Ainley Judge of the Superior Court
16	cc:
17	James K. Rogers, Esq., America First Legal Foundation, 611 Pennsylvania Ave., SE #231, Washington, D.C. 20003, Counsel for Plaintiff's (e) Legis L.W. Let Foundation and Plaintiff's (e) Legis L.W. Let Foundation and Plaintiff's (e)
18	 Jennifer J. Wright, Esq., Jennifer Wright Esq., PLC, 4350 E. Indian School Rd., Suite #21-105, Phoenix, AZ 85018, Counsel for Plaintiff's (e) Tom Stoxen, Esq./Michael J. Gordon, Esq., Deputy County Attorneys, Yavapai County Attorney's Office.
19	 Counsel for Defendant Yavapai County (e) Thomas P. Liddy, Esq./Joseph E. La Rue, Esq./Jack L. O'Connor, III, Esq./Rosa Aguilar, Esq., Deputy County Attorneys, Maricopa County Attorney's Office, 225 West Madison St., Phoenix, AZ 85003; ca.
20	 civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov, Counsel for Defendant Maricopa County (e) Brett Johnson, Esq./Eric Spencer, Esq./Colin Ahler, Esq./Ian Joyce, Esq., Snell & Wilmer L.L.P., One E
21	 Washington St., Ste. 2700, Phoenix, AZ. 85004-2556, Counsel for Defendant Maricopa County, (e) Rose Winkeler, Esq., <i>Flagstaff Law Group</i>, 702 N. Beaver St., Flagstaff, AZ. 86001, Counsel for Defendant Coconino County (e)
22	 D. Andrew Gaona, Esq./Austin C. Yost, Esq., Coppersmith Brockelman, PLC, 2800 N. Central Ave., Ste. 1900, Phoenix, AZ. 85004, Counsel for Intervenors (e)
23	 Lalitha D. Madduri, Esq./Christina Ford, Esq./Daniel J. Cohen, Esq./Elena A. Rodriguez Armenta, Esq., Elias Law Group, LLP, 250, Massachusetts Ave., NW., Ste. 400, Washington, D.C. 20001, Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants (e)
24	2